THENINIA WD

110th SCALE HIGH PERFORMANCE R/C OFF-ROAD RACER
'SHAFT DRIVE 4WD) . <

mmﬂ s :".::.':7""-:@ e

-.""‘1_.




/A ZIWYD

< Parts Not Included In Kit &
# 2-channel proportional controller

- A-Zchannll 'pmpurtluml controller is reguined
for the kit. Mast standard proportional control-
lers can be used, but wse care since thers are
some models that are not suitable, especially,
raceivers and servos of 3- to 8-channel propor-
tional controllers.

& The BEC system proportional contraller may
also be uged,

< Maximum dimensions of servo and
= Batteries for proportional receiver installed &

controller

Aeceivar

38 mm ™|

# For driving, use an 8.4 or 7.2V Ni-Cd racing
battery. The hattery can be used 300 times or
more by recharging. Use the exclusive charger,
connected to a household 100V receptacle
or 12V power source such as an automotive
cigarette lighter, Chargers mm anq.rnmd
r:hamlnu types ara wylauh.

;J-Jl"--_g ".n';'

» BAV Ni-Cd or 7.2V
racing battery

.#4 i
w~¢ ",-,

% Check of Radio Controller and the Neuatral Position ?‘

1 Set batteries in the receiver and transmitter.

2 Extend antennas of the receiver and trans-
mitter,

3 Turn the transmitter switch on. [Always
turn the transmitter switch on first.)

4 Turn the receiver switch on.

5 Set trim levers at their central positions,

£ Set sticks at their central positions, (Servo
horns stop at the neutral positions. )

7 Mave sticks to see if servos operate properly,

B When check of the proportional controller
is complete, turn the receiver switch off
first followed by the transmitter switch.

# For other types of radio controllers, refer
to their instruction manuals.

& Extend the antenna.

a S&t batteries,
\\ = Extend the antenna.

A Turn the switch an.

="~ —m= Positions that servo horns
— 4 stop at in Step 6 ara thair
neutral positions.

Transmitter
& Set sticks at their :
contral positions. |'

@ Turn the switch on.

& If you use & BEC system proportional con-
troller, install the exclusive connector to
the speed controller according to Step [H
on Page 10. Check the proportional controller
by referring to the instruction manual.

Pillow ball
for 3 mm nut and
3 mim nylon nut

< Tools Required for Assembly =
The actual size of screwdrivers are shown.

Phillips screwedrivers
{Large)

S

@3 screw
$3 tapping screw

Phillips screwdriver 92 Screw
{Middie)

@2 mmg SCrew
$#2.6 tapping screw

Instantaneous bond "~

Hair dryer

% Tools Included in Kit &

For 2 mm nut
(not used)

For 4 mm nylon nut

Box wrench

For 2.6 mm nut
{not used)

43 allen setscrew
Six-point box wrench




n <+ Ball Bearing {Small) =

*#P-21 may be replaced with
the ball bearing {small} listed an the
Marui Spare Parts List. The ball bear-
ing (small] provides higher perform-
ance because of reduced friction force.

@ o

F-21 Ball bearing (small)

*When installing the ball bearing,
install spacer 5-30 instead of the
thrust washer.

Example:

The surface with

& step is at the ball
bearing side. J‘

#Pruss the ball bearing
P-21 with a proper
tool that does not
damage the part, like
the rear portion of a
serewdriver grip.

Actual size
[in Motor Set]

Center jaint

Difterential shaft

[in Set A
H D-cut shaft
—— Jaint pin
lin Set B

L ]

Rear counter shaft

[In Tapping Screw Set)

Gmm @26 x 6 mm tapping screw
mw.ﬁ % 11 mm tapping screw
{m @3 % 12 mm tapping screw
®3 x 18 mm tapping

A ..

Press in the shaft for a
& mm prajection a3 shown. i
."IILK,-’

- Aear counter shaft

Thrust washer

Rear counter gear

y Al

o 2
» } %ﬁ%

Center joint

1

#2.6 x 6 mm tapping screw
e
@26 x 11 mm \‘\%

tapping screw

SCFEW
[In MNut & Washer Set]
© Shim washer
t‘—"{) Thrust washar
P .' |\ Shirm washer
@ 3 mm E-ring ?Sp;i;;]? :c‘:rr;w Bevel gear (Large)
Check 10 see if it N i
rotates smoathly Left side
| | after assembly.
L3 X 1B mim tapping screw

Shim washer

)
£l * First, install the drive gearj

" Diriver gear

.
P
'

f S
Tl p B
______-4‘.-\}\ MII uL.-EIL_\_HLL‘r
B S
Q\\UH ‘“‘uf} o

~ Bevel gear [Largel
lin¢luded in Motor Set}

¥

Joint pin

Right side

0 | thecutour,

" [I_n Gear Sat] !i

Press the center joint |
into the hole aligning

Thrust washer
S

P-n

* S drawing on the left

when the ball bearing
[smali} is used.

Press in with pliers.

S~

el



B

|In Tapping Screw Set]

(:Em @3 x B mm tapping screw
@3 = 10 mm tapping serew

E

[In Set C]

all

[In Tapping Screw Set]

Cm ¢3 x B mm tapping screw

[1n Serew Set]

Cwmm @3 x 10 mm screw

fin Mut & Washer Set|

©

El < Ball Baaring (Larga) >

= P-22 may be replaced with
the ball bearing (large) listed on the
Marui Spara Part List. The ball bearing
{large} provides higher performance
because of less friction force.

Body catch

3 mm washer [Black)

Ball bearing | Large)

F-22

<« 5,8 Pillow Ball >

J!\u_J.L ® Press the pillow

ball with a tool
‘ that will not

i

-

damage it, like
[ Motor Set)

the rear portion

of a screwdriver
[In Set B]

grip.
i O

1 ]

Suspension inner shaft

Suspension outer shaft

Accelerator joint

Wheel hub

Rear upper rod

[In Set C]
5.8 pillow ball

[In Screw Set|

| DT @3 x 14 mm screw

[1e Mut & Washer Set]

@ 4 mm nylon nut
©8
<

3 mm nylon nut

2.5 mm E-ring (Black]

@3 = & mm t_Hpning soreid 1f the tapping screw is not
V- tightened sufficiently,
tighten it from both sides.

L% wax 10 mm /

tapping scres
|

Sy T

T
Secure
with pliers.

Secure the body
catch with the
hexagon wench.

2 mm washer 1Blat:k}#

@3 = 10 mm screw —

Install the bady cateh |
in the first place. _J

5.8 p:llcw ball i
| /'fgty Rear upper rod
et ¢ N

# Prepare two components @%ﬂ

as shown below.

- 4
@3 % B mm tapping strew V—@'

W-64 b

# Preparg Two components.

Accelerator joint
h

Actual size

P-22
;

s

7 | [Tighten tentatively.)
@ﬂr\m? nylon nut

[
Tentatively tighten
with fimgers. |

Wheel hub

ﬁﬁ\"
i

Rear arm [Right}
s

r shaft

e

\
Suspension inner shaft

Suspension oute
Rear arm (Leftl

2.5 mm E-ring (Black]

/ : X
| - :
Suspension inner shatt (/ Iﬁllﬂ\ h(
e UL

L
Suspension outer shaft




5|

[In 5at C]

o

[In Tapping Screw Set]
¢3 x 10 mm tapping scraw

<= D-rimg

* Properly ingstall the O-ring in the
accelerator joint as shown.

O (1=

O-ring (Small}

X

6

[In Tapping Screw Set]
®3 x 10 mm tapping screw

[ Mut & Washer Set]
3 mm washer {Black )

% Pinion Gear =
# Select one of pinion gears according
ta road conditions.,
[in Motar Set|

O High-torque type (16 teath)
for rough road surface
'®) High-speed typee (18 testh)
far flat road surface
Lin Set A

i

[In Serew Set]

( oI ¢ x 23 mm screw

[In Nut & Washer Set)

@ 3 mm washer (Black)
@ Fiber washer

@3 allen setscrow

5

# Install the drive shaft
and fix the upper arm.

Drive shaft (In Motor Set)

E #3 x 10 mm tapping xrew—i ?

1

O-ring {Small]

0.
L—

{See drawing on the left.]

3 mm washer [Black}._ _

W-f2
Aear under guard

REBAOS motor

o

":_‘I'IJ
||;"| I
it
i |1
[

|| lll.[._.-""‘-ﬁ...[- j-::E] |III

! [In et C]

Motor spacer

Lin Meotor Set)
Hexagon wrench

@3 allen
sEtSCTEW

Fix the part at the
lower side.

1Bm

| - Finion gear

Tighten the allen setscrow
on the shaft flat surface,

! I.
- a : !
':?f _j’.'-\._q\l 3 mm wagher [Bflau:k]".":.-"r

Fiber washer

LZ2-20
® Prass part Z-20

then rotate in the
Arrow direction.

15ee description

an the left.h [ : Back Lash
| o kL]

Provide approx. 0.5 mm:
clearance between gears.

% e, [ |". -"';".r’_
gy
-

@3 23 mm screw




< Ball Baaring [Small) »

& When installing the ball bearing, install
spacer 5-30 instead of the thrust
washer. (See [1] on Page 3.}

Lin Motor Set)

) | E—

L —
Center joint

Differential shaft

[In Set A]
—— Joint pin
Lin Set B Front
{_ counter
shaft

[tn Tapping Screw Set]
H2 B x B mm tapping screw

@mﬂ.ﬁ ® 11 mm tapping sorew
Gm'ﬂm @#3 % 10 mm tapping screw

| b Serew Setl

Oﬂﬂﬂﬂw &3 % 23 mm serew

[In Mut & Washer Set]

Shirm washer

@ Thrust washer

3 mm E-ring

El

[in Set B]
mmmm  Front ueeer
rovd
[in Set C]

O &5.8 pillow ball

[In Tapping Screw Satl

@:3::1 @3 x 10 mm tapping screw

[In MNut & Washer Set]

@ 3 mm washer {Black)

Z-1

b

Q.m Center jaint
_ e
£-14 L

@26 x 11 mm
— M %--7 tapping screw
A e
T e Pk
Thrust washer T - e

Counter bevel gear ,',I
[in Gear Set) '-_;
Align shapes of the canter|  ¢2,6 x 6 mm tapping screw
joint shaft and haole.

o,

Differential shaft | y
< Right Side F e

[In Motar Set]
Bevel gear { Large]

A3 x 10 mm
tapping screw
1

Afer completion of
assembly, check if it
rotate smmoothly with
fingers.

E » Prepare two components as shown below.

W-42

%

#6.8 pillow ball e

Actual size

' -. ! Frant
COUnter gear
-y A /
| Grease 7 5 b €§

|
| 9
93 %10 mm tapping screw |
Q/ ) Front uppear rod %Q_ x
., / N Y

Press the shaft for
a4 mm projection,

l-I TF-—AI'II

Front
counter shaft

"G

. F-21 r Ing\\ Thrust washer
’ 3 mm E-ring |

)
Shim washar

= Laft Side &

Differential shaft

/0 O

| Imstall two arms at the hole
iﬁhnwn for the normal setring.

£




ln Tapping Screw Setl

m = Ball Bearing [ Large) >

® P-22 may be replaced with
the ball bearing (large} listed on the

Marui Spare Part List. The ball bearing

llarge} provides higher performance
because of less friction force.

E ,:> (-

F'-EE

|Im Motor Sertl

o

Accelarator joint

Wheel hub

[In Set Al

]

[In Set B

|"— e |

Suspension inner shaft

10

Suspension outer shaft

Front knuckle collar

=

 —

[im Serevw Sedl

( ooy

[In Mut & Washer Set]

@@ 4 mm nylon nut

25 mm E-sing (Black)

3 % B mm screw

12

= D-ring =

# Properly position the OQ-ring in the
accalerator joint.

O
X

e

o_. Se1 ]

[In Tapping Screw Set]

Cm @3 x 10 mm tapping screw

[In Nut & Washer Sat]

©

Q-ring {Small}

3 mm washer [Black)

&3 x B mm tapping screw

Ball bearing | Large)

e/

T r.,'
s

$3 x B mm tapping screw

4
11

6?’
ﬁf

o
wtlhe

# Laft Side ¥

&3 x B mm
SCrew

’ inht Gida S
* Prepare two componeants, v Right Side &

Acceleratar joint
:

IIn Metor Set
Ugright Front knuckle

collar

Whaal hub”~ tI]—~ Front knuckle
collar
Tighten tentatively ——— 13 % B mm
with fingers. SCrEw
Right Sicde %=
<:,| 2.5 mm E-ring
?_J [Black}
" Frant arm
{Left)
Suspengian 2.5 mm E-ring
outer shaft K [Black]

Front arm
[Right}

SUsEension
infer shaft
SuspeEnsion
inner shaft
Susuensmn
@3 ® 10 mm outer shaft
m tﬂpﬁiﬂﬂ SCFEw
e $3 % 10 mm
= nstall the drive shaft "-::_I'_r tapping screw
and fix the unper rod. R

Dirive sl:uafi
Lim Botor Sey

O-ing {Small}
[See Figure on the left)

Drrive shaft




m -« Speed Controller > ‘ Assembly procedura varies by the proportional controller type (with or without reverse switch)
{Reverse switch changes the rotation direction of the serve motor.}
To the battery (ﬁ‘ ) .
: " To the switch [With Reverse Switch] [Without Reverse Switch]
@ 3 i | Contraller base :
Register Controller basa f
| White “Aad ] i
Blue-_J, ?F Purple ! _ |
i ~Gray Pillow ball-—, 1
—||il
| Red ; i
bl e E Pillow ball T8
o ey ba Secure
White To the motor with pliers. ] \\\\ . i
+ Switch Position —— - il
- qn 3 mm washer - ; |
: Y |Black} %\,E.-' ]
:riWhan this line is | . 2 ot 1 gd x5 mm screw @3 % 10 mm~ @2 % & mim screw
i :‘::;Lttf::l ?:ttt;ng = | Spesd controller tapping screw Speed controller
- o \l @3 % Bmm
Em:E' = [In Set C] tapping screw }
ac [
C:Em Pillow ball |
lin Tapping Screw Set) Procedure for installing
#3 % 8 mm the speed controller on
L adl tapping screws the chassis is the same
oW spé - #3 x 10 mm for both types.
Medium speed — ATy tapping screw
High speed =~ I - "
[tn Screw Set] ] Pass the connector
tﬂm ¥ 5 mim sGrew -
= Qperational Precautions & 92 ;:Tgrg::ﬂﬁ:emn
In Mut B Washer Set )
s(parating the model car at a low- ar [in Nu EsheEr !
medium-speed for a long period of 3 mm washer |Black)
time causes heat build-up of the
resistor in the speed controller, which |
may result in burnt selder and heat- @ 3 mm nut | !
shrink tube. Make sure to switch to ¥
the high-speed.
=00 not touch the register since it is }
heated after operation, Chassis

# Large alectric current flows in the
controller which should be considerad
as a consumable part.

»The controller is a dust proof type,
but cccasional cleaning should be
done of internal contacts with cloth
containing a small amount of thinner
for plastic use. See the above figures
for the wiring.

[In Tapping Screw Sat)

I @3 % B mm tapping screw
@m @3 x 10 mm tapping screvw

#Ba careful on the direc-

i tion,

i The distance from the

| hole to the edge differs

by serva wpe

.' y o
-~
|

LY

..}g

Emaller servo arger 5ennu

BEC system propoticnal controller, set in newtral after installing

* Set the servo swrely in neutral before assembly. If you use a
m connectors according to Step on Page 10, [

W43 W -43

TR PR SRS I S ——

I holes do not match,
secure with mwo screws
applied to lower holes
an both sides as shown,

The surfm:e with
a hole is downward,

4¢3 = {0m
tapping screw

[With Reverss Switch]

-

A
Set at the center.

Set to a right angle when
the servo is in neutral.

': ) T“ﬂ

L_

wllse proper part far
the servo wsed,
Futaba: 5-36
Samwa, KO 5-36
Mini-Sarvo: 5-34

[Without Reverse Switch] |
I

" 5et 1o A right angle when i

l the servo is in neutral.

bl [d
o \& |3

T |

]
Set at the center -~

wllse proper part for
the servo used.
Futaba: 5-35
Sanwa, KO: 535
Mmp Servo: 5-34

A g Screw




| [With Reverse Switch]

Set servo horn vertically.

Set the speed cant-
roller to neutrsl,

[Sea switch position
on the previous page,)

i
|
|
1
|

Adjust the length
by rotating this part,

5; Press the switch arm, and
‘ install part T-44 as shown.
i

Va4
Adjuster rod
(Short} '

Return to the neutral
pOsition.

Futaba, JR, KO:
$2.6 x 11 mm @pping screw
Sanwa:
3 x 10 mm tapping screw

"

R
i

[In Ser Al

Eg Adjuster rod {Short)

Servo saver spring

[Without Rewverse Switch]

Adjust the length
by rotating this part.
-

Set the speed cont-
roller to neutral,

{3ee switch position
on the previous page.}

Set servo horn um
vertically.,

Press the switch arm, and
install part T-44 as shawn,

Return to the neutral
pOSTLICn,

5-33 | Futaba, JR, KO:
! $2.6 x 11 mm tapping screw
! Sanwa:

@3 % 10 mm tapping scraw

]

e

lIn Tapping Screw Set)

w3 x 10 mm

@2 6 11 mm
tappPing screw

tapping serew

Bell crank jaint

In Set &
Bell crank joint

I

[In Set C
Pillow ball

i |]. Bell crank spacer

[In Tapg.ng Screw Set)]

i #3 x B mm

tapping scraw
fin Screw Set)

flat-head screw

B3 x 22 mm
Flat-Figssd ser ev

[1en Mt & Washer Set]

@l§

3 mimn mylon nut

.3 mm nylon nut
-

S
-1
Front under guard

&3 x & mm
TApPIi M) serew




m # Set the servo to neutral before assembly

[In Set &]

3 x 10 mm tapping scrév
“ . V43

el the servo horn at a right angle
when the servo is sat to neutral.

Steering rod w

[In Tapping Screw Set] U P
. s proper part for
| [T 2.6 % 11 mm tapping screw the servo used.

B | Futaba: 5-25
T @3 x B mm tapping sorew | Sanwa, KO: 5-26

Mini-Servo: 5-27 J
- 3 % 10 mm tapping screw —

B\

Hecure with bt scresws o shawn
if holes do not match,

By .
| | #3 x 10 i -
| @3 x 10 mm tapping screw
S-3)
| Futaba, JE, KO @26 11 mm tapping screw Expand the opening with a flat-blade
Sanwa: ¢d x 10 mm tapping screw screwdriver and press in.
— [ . . S
[ W—dd |
oo wroso tutihe | S oo btk |
center of servo horn 15 as ! Pt
close ta this dent as n Sreering rod o .th'e lorgitudinal
| possible | p axis when the serva
P ! is 50t to neutral.

e,

3 % B mm taﬁ-:!in-g sCrEw

[E Battery box
| & Disconnect the battery case provided with pro-
P

(In Tapping Screw Set provided with the propar- portional controller

Sorews provided with<"" tianal contreller so that the .
'Cmm @3 % B mm tapging scrévw the proportional ) POWEF source is comimanly i
controlier uged with the receiver, e

Switch plate -

[in Set Al

# |f you use the HEC
systam proportional
contraller, attach

Orientate the switch so the
OFF position s in front.

the BEC exclusive
Lead colors vary by e Poariy | o -
connector to the . suppliers, Connect ::rr‘v:‘rr:-|r|||l.nr"hhﬁ"."'*-\.._ 1 + | N
speed cantroller. . y leads in proper e —y —Elk._
_ Switch polarity, | Futaba | ac
== Cut off JR d | Brown | |
S~ lhq diodsa, KO Red | Black
LI oet L - H -
Heat-shrink tube #d ¥ 8 mm tapping screw Sanwa White fines or red[ Black

[In Set C)
Heatshrink tube —
A iSma![_J % Haat-Shrink Tube i

_— x
P Cut the hewt f

— R -
Red+ | shrink wbe [ ]
:

at the centar. 1

Connect red leads
W and black leads,
W, respertively T

Comear the brad with the haat-shrink tube
and connect laads.

Caowar tha joint with
the heat-shrink tubs,

a Heat the heat-shrink -
wibe with a hair dryer =
| o shrink the tube, e x_;x{
joi TR,
Ingulate the joints so that e N
thiey will not be shorg- p R T
i i 7 1 ] 1
circuited. . | = N By !
- — B
A |

e -




18]

13

< Double-Faced Tape *
sClean where the double-faced tape
will be applied with thinner for

plastic use,
«Do not touch the bonding
surface after rermoval of pro-
tective paper, (Dirt and il on
firgers adwersely influences the

banding strength,]
#Apply pressure after bonding

doubla-faced tape,

< Orientation of Leads »

Leads from the servo
are under the switch.

19

43 x 12 mm tapping screw

El

-
3 ® 10 mm tapping screw

can Not be loosen

Pull the battery connector
downward from the rectan-

gular cut-out.
Leads of registar

and motor,

Lin Tapping Screw Set)

[In Set B]
$8 spacer

[In Tapping Screw Set]

[Im Screw Set]
TR
#3 x 35 mm screw

Bind the excess portions of
the leads with the strap and

place them here,

Once the strap is fastened, it

ed,

by 5 to 10 mm

&3 x 10 mm
tBRping screw

{d
23 x 58 mm screw
[In MNut & Washer Set]

@ 3 mm nylen nut
@,

r"'-u\l
R

3 mm washer (Black)

.-:\ P
et
._‘/._,..-("‘_:

3 mm washer ﬂEIar_'k]-e- ;%

Pull out the antenna I

&3 x 12 mim tapping screw

Antenng cap

* [In Set C]
Antenna

~ pipe

;¥
|

Pull out motor

Pull out regisvers
one at a time.

leads and registers. |

J

Double-faced tape

[In Set C]
[See precautions on the left,}

" sinstall the receiver, then connect
connectors, Orientate leads as

shown on the left.

Pull out register
and motor leads,

3 x 12 mm tapping screw




21

[In Tapping Screw Set]

@ﬁm &3 2 12 mim tapping serew

[in Screw Set]

(o

@2 x5 mm screw

[ Mt & Washer Set]

@ Filer washer

[1n Se1 B
| uinin|
Tie rod
[In Set C}
5B pillow ball

[In Screw Set]

[W &3 % 10 mm screw

[ir Mut & Washer Set]

3 mim nut I

Actual size

In Tapp

L
: 7 23 x 10 mm tapping screw
oy

ng Screw Set]

n Sorew Set]

IR TR R T R
$3 x 30 mm screw

Gﬂ &3 % 10 mm screw

n Mut B Washer Set )

©

3 mm washer [Black]

Fiber washer
e

Heat sink
[In Tire Set]

I:IEat sink base
fin Set A)

Conmect the red matar
lead with the ather red
Iead, and the black lead |
with the white lead.

»2 % B mim screw
Heat-shrink tube

{Large) [See descriptions
on heat-shrink tube on
Page 10.)

m wassemble two tie rod sets. |

| Temporarily tighten

E
Tie rod | the nut,
@@@ . S
Vedzo

f@ E:rnrn nut
x\‘
3 o 10 mm seraw

"
5.3 pillow ball

3 % 10 mm tapping screw i )
Wt
ol R,

R SETEE

i

3 mm washer (Black]




| —— e : - _
E] % Piston * i m r The front piston is shown. Assemble gach twa sets for front and murj

sMNumber of piston holes Perform Assembly Stapao-thrnugh@ in arder, |
influences the damper effect, lin Motor Setl

Standard Far greater gttac:h the F’;T::"" LUS:‘I;E [:':""‘_tth ch 9 Frant damper case @
) -
damper effect Es_'r":"rf‘;r spindle and stop It wi O — FPhillips screwdriver

He=r)

Y-E’I Y -8F ® [For Rear]| I .
o [For Rear] 1 2.6 mm E-ring i ' Install C-rings i : [_
The damper raturn | (Rlack] | g el Wa3 correctly.| -
. | ¥ e
spee is slower. ™ || |—Front damper
spindle

« Spring Adjustment »

=The spring force is adjusted
with the stopper pogition,

G TES

* ; -* Leowosen the screw

and adjust the

ﬂ o Silion
Cr-ring

|
—Y-Eﬂi Apply 8 small

amount of il

= + II|
| = T
Y-83-© N |
.-*l |

_ @— Piston

jPart Y-81 or Y-82
|See Figure on the left.}

i

naer - Lower the piston Move the piston Fill wiith @il 1o .
Weaker - Stronge spring force, arnd Flll with oil up and down two the full level, o Damper cap
to approx, 70% or three times, - [in Motor Set]
of the chamber and wait for the < -
capacity air bubbles ta | Imsert the Q-ring
float 1o the oil's correcthy in the
[In Set B] surface. C ¥ groove,
1 "
mi I \

. " Air bubbles
Front damper spindle Damper ail E

I
O
[In Motor Setl -
U

C-ring {Largel

FHear damper spindle

[In Set C]

O A5 8 pillow ball

O-ring { Largel

Press the spring and

» The screw is inserted from the st part Y87,

larger hole to the smaller one.

[In Tapping Screw Setl sMake sure the screw heads are

- [For Rear] correctly positioned when
32 % 9 mm tapping scraw I - .
! Front installed on the chassis, |
[In Mut & Washer Set] damper M—Ij;l:l\} flr—q{-_m
g O Q| |

@ 2.5 mm E-ring {Black}

[ I silicar Cr-reng |

o Eicnn O-ring

s s o)
| \

e i '\_r'_rl

= - - -

3 Fraont Rear
s |

-~ 1
L = =
7 o

2 x 9 mm tapping screw

-8
Spring stopper
25| m Rear (Right] g
[in Set ] » Asgemble the right damper spring in the same way. ¥y
El Dramper collar Damper collar

[In Tapping Screw Set] 43 % 16 (M tapping scraw

@3 ® 12 mm tapping screw

Frant |Right} w
(I 63 x 15 mm tapping screw

[In Nut & Washer Set]

3 mm washer ﬂEIa':ki-":':'::
e
:@ 3 mm washer (Black ) 'I -

Damper collar

53 w12 mm tapPng JCrew

| Front | Left)

13




m m | Ingtall wheels into tires while referring to the tire pattern drawing on the left.

«Tire Patterns

Front whiel

* Pour instantaneows bond
inta holes on the wheel,

|
Upper view of |
tira patterns l

Install tires on
the right side in
.- the same way .

[In Tapming Screw Set]

( T

$3 % B mm tapping screw

m # Cutting of Body & I m
#Cut the grey partion with |

SEISS0E OF @ CUTLEF, |

#Cut the grey portion {see descriptions
on the |left] and drill holes with a drill
OF reamer,

%2 hole

#For detailed patterns, gradually
cut the border ling with a
cutter and press with a finger,

sClean the body with detergent
before painting.

#faint polycarbonate coating on
the reversa side of the hody
referring to caolors an the next
page ar on the package,

#Donot paint windows,

Rear tire

Match the hub concave
and the wheel convex,
g
§o |

Hald the tire with fingers and |

~ tighten the nut thar was |

T wemparary attached to the screw. |

@' —d mm nylon nut

[Temporarily tightened)

$5.5 hole

T Mask windows with
masking tape.




€l

< Driver 3

#llse instantansous bond to bond parts.

Paint the helmet
with an optional
colar, |

Glove: Brown Suit: White

[In Set A]
H-pin

[In Tapping Screw Set]

w} §2 % B mm tapping screw
I:m &3 x 8 mm tapping screw

[In Screw Set] -
| 3 % 8 mm screw =
[In Mut & Washer Set]

o
©

2 mm washar

3 mm nut

% 7.2V Racing Battery

olf you use a 7.2Y racing battery,
install a poll on the battery box,

__J. Secure with phiers.
———T-54

R :
\-“x Ll
"‘-{"&,,
et
'\\.

1 \
T-52—a" =
e

E:"-

23 x 18 mm
tapping screw

crew Sarl

Tapping

23 x 18 mm tapping screw

sAlways Remove Battery When The
Meodel Is Not Operated!
Make sure to remove the battery
when the model car is not operated,
Otherwise, the register will be over-
heated or the model car will suddenly
start to run it the switch is acciden-
tally turned an,
Make it @ habit t0 remowve thie battery
immediately after operation.

I

#Bond stickers as shown. The racing
symbal may be bonded at an optional
paosition,

Also an the

1. opposite side

FR-in
7 The opposite side is 6.
Y

Also an the
apposite side 12\;

Alsa o

Paint entire
body in black.

8.4 supar racing hattery (Sea

V-85

n the

- ppposite side
o

Figure

an the [eft for 7.2% racing battery_}

Confirm that the spead

hefare connecting the
i CONNECTor,

gontroller is set tn neutral

o,
Full up connectors--——~
after connecting them,
v A

Seal

3 B ]

iy
| zm, maFu—
| AZDEF=-REFT

Eli: The oppasite
side is B .

“--3: The opposite side
is 2.

-2 mim washer

.
&2 ® B mm orapping |
sCrew |

§: The opposite side
is 4 .

10. Alsa on the opposite
side

!
Press aach cover stopper
untll it r:lll:ks lome by ongl,

Pull up with
a flat-blade
serewdriver,

E'J'Df.‘. not connect the battery until the model| car is

D Alw

ys remove the battery after

<= Removing the Cover

operation

Check if the
lack & firm,
Clearance

operated.




< Checks Before Operation >

[ o
sl

# Always check companents before operation. For the check, place the model car on a
stand as shown, keeping all tires off the ground. If the model car is positioned on the
ground during the check, it may suddenly run resulting in unexpected danger.

* Obsarve the following check procedure:

&P Check for loose screws,

= Check if tha wiring is carrect and connections are tight.

) Check if the speed controller is set to neutral,

€8 Use a fully charged battery. ]

= Turn the transmitter switch on and check if the battery power is
sutficient.

(& Turn the receiver (model car) switch on.

g Check if the steering moves as instructed from the transmitter.

Z) Check if the speed contraller operates as instructed from the
- proportonal controller.

® If the above checks are satisfactory, operate the modal car for one
or two minutes on the stand and check for abnormal contact.
Ba careful that the model car does not driop from the stand because
of the vibration.

sAvaid driving the model car on
the road, in the presence of smakl
children, or in places whare it i$
crowded. 5

« Do not continue operation when the
maodel car is ceught by an obstacle.

s Avoid driving i a water pool,
which may result in a damaged
preportional cantroller or motor
or both.

sAlthough the NINJA model car
is designed for off-road racing,
avoid places with large stones,

sWhen the model car is stuck in
diep sand, do not continue to
operate it

#Driving on 3 grassy field may cause grass 1o
wind around the shaft. |
sWhen the battery is fully discharged, the model
car is not controllable since the power is com-
mon far the motor and the contraller.

#The register and motor are hot after an opera-
tion. Do not burn your fingers by touching
therm.

sJumping may damage the frame and
other companents. When making a
jump, drive straight at full speed.

< Maintenance After Operation =

& Always perform maintenance after driving to
maintain the performance,

shake sure to wrn the receiver switch off, then
the transmitter when turning off the propor-
tional controller.

eMake sure to disconnect the battery connector
after driving. Always remove the battery when
the model car s not operated.

#=FRemove contaminated sand and dust with a
dry clath. Mever wash with water.

ePeriodcally apply grease 1o gears and other
moving parts.

#Check for loose screws and nuts.

eCheck if the oil level of the damper is proper.

Make sure to disconnect the batlary

connector after oparation.

= Troubleshooting < Technical Data =
#The motor rotates, but the model car does not Overall length . - .. . ... 380 mm
P 12 d 14,

run. See Pages 3.5, 9,12, an Cwerall width . . . _ . ... ... ... 237 mm
sAbnormal sound from the motor and/or gear. Owerall height . . .. .. 0 oo v oo s 140 mm

Front and/or rear wheels do not rotate

smoothly. See Pages 3 and 6. Wheal base . . ... ... ... .... 265 mm i

.. | Fromttread ............... 200 mm

sMNo-control ar abnormal eperation during Front theac . !

driving. See Page 2. Reartread . . . . . 0o v v o e e 200 mm
sAbnormal speed control or the high-speed Fronmture size . ... ...l »84 x 32

is not apphed. See Pages 8 and 9, Bloar ik SIZ€ - - o o o e e e 584 x 37
s|f the model car does not run straght, adjust Max. road cleagrance . . . . . . 42 mm

the steering stick trim by shifting it to the )

opposite direction from the car curves, See Min. road clearance . . .. . ... .. 25 mm

Fages 10 and 12. Overall weight . - . . ..o 1450 g
#|f the proportional controller develops faults Gear ratio {16 teeth) . . . . ... ... . 8.68 : 1

such as a servo that does not operate, check if Gear ratio (18 teth) . - . - . . ... 272 1

the battery has sufficient power, the polarity
of receiver power 1§ correct, and the leads of
the servo and motor are continuous, |f the
contraller is stilh faulty, cansult the after
service of the proportional controller supplier.

! #Specifications are subjeéct 1o change.

16

- i e



